Questionnaires were distributed to different offices in the University 

including the administration offices and deans‘ and departments‘ offices of the 

University.  

Respondents  

The subjects of the study were the selected faculty and non-faculty personnel 

of the University. There were two hundred sixty-seven (267) respondents of the 

study. One hundred twenty (120) of the respondents are faculty while one hundred 

forty seven are non-faculty members. One hundred ninety one of the respondents 

are female while seventy six of them were male.   

Instrumentation